FIRST AMENDMENT TOTHE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THECITY
OF DELRAY BEACH AND THE DELRAY BEACH COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENTAGENCYFOR
DEMOLITION AND BOARDING UP OF BLIGHTED STRUCTURES AND
ALLEYWAY CLEARANCE

This First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement (hereinafter "Amendment") is made
the  day of ,2018, between the CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, a Florida municipal
corporation (hereinafter "CITY") and DELRAY BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY, a public agency created pursuant to Charter 163, Part Ill, of the Florida Statutes

(hereafter "CRA").
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on November 16, 2016, the Parties entered into an Agreement ("Original
Agreement”) for funding the demolition of blighted and unsafe structures within the CRA
District in the amount of Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($50,000.00); and

WHEREAS, section 3 of the Original Agreement provides for an automatic renewal on
an annual basis of the Original Agreement provided that the funding for the demolition of
structures as stated in the Original Agreement is set forth in the CRA's budget, and the CRA's

budget is approved; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the automatic renewal provlslOn of the Original
Agreement, the CRA and CITY desire to amend the Original Agreement for the CRA to pay the
City an amount not to exceed Seventy-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($75,000.00) to pay for
the costs necessary to demolish or board up structures, and perform alley clearing within the
CRA District from October 1, 2017 through and including September 30, 2018.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, mutual covenants, provisions and
undertakings hereinafter contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct at the time of the execution of this
Agreement and are incorporated herein.

2. In consideration of the City demolishing and boarding up structures, and
performing alley clearing within the Community Redevelopment Area, the CRA agrees to pay
the City an amount not to exceed of Seventy Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($75,000.00).
The CRA shall make payments to the City within 45 days of the receipt of an invoice from the
City which is associated with the demolition of a structure declared to be unsafe by the City's
Chief Building Official, and located within the Community Redevelopment Area.

3. The term of this Agreement shall commence upon execution by both parties and
shall terminate on September 30, 2018. However, this Agreement shall automatically renew on

{00194463.2 655-0600180)



an annual basis provided that funding for the demolition or boarding up of structures and alley
clearing as stated herein is set forth in the CRA's budget, and the CRA's budget is approved.

4, The Parties agree that in all other respects the Original Agreement, except as
amended by this First Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect, except as specifically

modified herein.

5. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity by and between the terms and provisions of
this First Amendment and the Original Agreement, the terms and provisions of this First Amendment
shall control to the extent of any such conflict or ambiguity.

6. This Amendment shall not be valid until signed by the Mayor and the City Clerk.

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA

BY:

SHELLY PETROLIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

KATERRI JOHNSON, MMC CITY CLERK

Approved as to Form:

CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

CUTIVE DIRECTOR

{00194463.2 655-0600180) 2



STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH )

e e
The ing 1 ent was acknowledged before me th15 day of ¢ - r
2017, by Ao , 1A /Q name of officer oy agent,

title of officer or age of \W¢ : (name of corporation
acknowledging), a state or placelof 1ncorporat10n) corporation, on behalf of the

corporation. He/She is _ personally known to me or has produced
(type of identification) as identification.

Notary Public — State of Florida

My Commission Expires: @', Susan B. Shaw
% % Commission # FF 070388

: "‘!Expires Nov. 13,2017
WWW.AARONNOTARY.com

-3

{00194463.2 655-0600180} 3





